Agriculture has made a Statutory Rule dated 13th June, 1969, entitled The Pigs Marketing Scheme (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1969 (S.R. & O. 1969 (N.I.) No. 151).

Under this Rule the Ministry of Agriculture is empowered to:

- (a) fix the latest date by which voting papers are required to be issued for the Pigs Marketing Board election to be held in 1969 as the third Tuesday in June 1969;
 - (b) fix the latest date by which the Ministry shall inform the Pigs Marketing Board of the result of the election referred to at (a) as the 30th June, 1969.

Copies of this Rule may be purchased from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 12 Linenhall Street, Belfast BT2 8AZ, or through any bookseller.

LIVE STOCK BREEDING ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1922 AS AMENDED BY SECTION 2 OF THE AGRICULTURE (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND)

1960 AND BY SECTION 2 OF THE AGRICULTURE (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1967

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Live Stock Breeding Act (Northern Ireland) 1922, as amended by Section 2 of the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1960 and by Section 2 of the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1967 and of every other power enabling it in that behalf made on the 11th June 1969, the Live Stock Breeding (Licensing of Boars) (Amendment) (No. 2) Rules (Northern Ireland) 1969 (S.R.O. 1969, No. 149) which will come into operation on the 1st July, 1969.

Copies of the Rules may be obtained from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 12 Linenhall Street, Belfast, BT2 8AZ.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

THE MONEYLENDERS ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1900 AND 1933

Renewal of Order of Exemption

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland by the above mentioned Acts, the said Ministry hereby orders that Carplant Limited, whose address is Bedford House, Bedford Street, Belfast BT2 7FS, being a body corporate exempted by an Order of the said Ministry dated the 22nd day of June 1966, from the above mentioned Acts for a period of three years from the 24th day of June 1966, the date of the publication of the said Order in the Belfast Gazette, be exempted from the above-mentioned Acts for a further period of three years from the date of the publication of this Order in the Belfast Gazette, or until earlier revocation of this Order by the said Ministry.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Commerce this 19th day of June One Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-nine.

K. R. Shimeld, Senior Assistant Secretary.

BUILDING SOCIETIES

The Building Societies (Authorised Banks) (No. 2) Order 1969

The Registrar of Building Societies, with the consent of the Ministry of Commerce, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 59 of the Building Societies Act (Northern Ireland) 1967 hereby makes the following Order:

- Midland Bank Limited is hereby designated so as to be authorised to hold funds of a building society for the purpose of section 59 of the Building Societies Act (Northern Ireland) 1967.
- The Building Societies (Authorised Banks) Order (Northern Ireland) 1964 is hereby varied by the deletion from the Schedule thereof of National Bank Limited.
- 3. This Order may be cited as the Building Societies (Authorised Banks) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland) 1969.

Dated this 13th day of June, 1969.

Ernest Simpson, Registrar of Building Societies. The Ministry of Commerce hereby consents to this Order.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Commerce for Northern Ireland this 13th day of June, 1969.

K. R. Shimeld, Senior Assistant Secretary.

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

Notice is hereby given that His Excellency The Governor, in the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, has made an Order entitled the Teachers Superannuation (Designated Employment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1969 (S.R.O. 1969, No. 157), which designates employment by certain Public Boards as pensionable employment for the purposes of section 12A of the Teachers (Superannuation) Act (Northern Ireland) 1950.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 7-11 Linenhall Street, Belfast BT2 8AY, or through any bookseller.

MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SUPERANNUATION) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1969

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 2 of the Local Government (Superannuation) Act (Northern Ireland) 1950, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, has made regulations entitled the Local Government (Superannuation) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1969.

These regulations widen the investment powers of the Northern Ireland Local Government Officers' Superannuation Committee by:

- (1) permitting the Committee to invest in the same range of securities as those in which the Local Authorities' Mutual Investment Trust is authorised to invest; and
- increasing the proportion of the superannuation fund that may be invested in widerrange securities.

HOUSING (No. 2) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND)

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section 1 of the Housing (No. 2) Act (Northern Ireland) 1946 made on the 13th March, 1969, an Order entitled the Housing Subsidy (Variation) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland) 1969 (S.R.O. 1969, No. 152).

The Order revises (upwards) subsidies for houses built for letting by local authorities, the Northern Ireland Housing Trust and housing associations. The subsidies will apply to houses in schemes for which tenders are submitted by local authorities to the Ministry of Development for approval, or accepted by the Trust or housing associations, after 15th June, 1969.